

## **GARY J. JOHNSON (Class of 1963)**

Gary J. Johnson graduated from Las Vegas High School in 1963. At that time he worked for the Southern Nevada Telephone Company and parked cars for the Golden Nugget Casino.

Gary's professional history includes working at the Nevada Test Site, Managing Phillips Petroleum (Saveway Service Station, Inc.) Nevada from 1964 to 1966, General Manager of Auto Flite Oil Company (Rebel Oil Co.) from 1966 to 1969, Manager of the Retail Merchants Bureau, Las Vegas Chamber of Commerce from 1969 to 1972, Executive Director of the Nevada State Chamber of Commerce Association from 1969 to 1975, Executive Director of the Henderson Chamber of Commerce from 1972 to 1995, Executive Director of the Henderson Development Association from 1985 to 1995, Commercial Property Manager for the Clark County Department of Aviation from 1995 to 2000, and Contract Coordinator and Special Projects Administrator, Las Vegas Monorail from 2000 to 2008.

He is currently S.C.O.R.E. Business Counselor for US Small Business Administration, on the Legislative Review Committee for the Henderson Chamber of Commerce, on the Nellis Air Force Base Support Team, in the Henderson Rotary Club and President of the Henderson Association of Senior Housing.

In the past he was on the Advisory Board for St. Rose Dominican Hospital, on the Southern Nevada Economic Development Committee, on the Board of Directors for the Nevada Development Authority and Nevada Child Seekers, Chairman of the Henderson Industrial Citizens Advisory Panel, served twice on the City of Henderson Master Planning Committee, was President of the Council of Western Retailers Association, on the Clark County Inter-Governmental Over-Sight Committee, Chairman of the Clark County Regional Transportation (Fixed Guideway Advisory Committee), on the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Steering Committee, Co-Chairman of the Clark County Citizens Environmental Resource Advisory Board, on the Board of Trustees for the Citizens for Private Enterprise, Chairman of the Basic High School Employer-School Team, on the Advisory Council for the U.S. Small Business Administration, Region Nine, on the Advisory Committee of the Community College in Henderson, and on the Adult Council of Youth Affairs for the City of Las Vegas.

Gary has one son	and currently	lives in Henderson.
------------------	---------------	---------------------

Written 12/13/12

These biographies are based on research and could contain discrepancies. If there are any excerpts you feel should be changed please feel free to contact <a href="mailto:dave@lvhsaa.com">dave@lvhsaa.com</a>

## WWW.LVHSAA.COM